
 

City of Hailey 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Zoning, Subdivision, Building and Business Permitting and Community Planning Services 

115 MAIN STREET SOUTH     (208) 788-9815 
HAILEY, IDAHO 83333 Fax: (208) 788-2924 
  

 
DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
Thursday, May 13, 2020 

Hailey City Hall 
 5:30 p.m. 

 
 

From your computer, tablet or smartphone: https://www.gotomeet.me/CityofHaileyPZ 
Via One-touch dial in by phone: tel:+15713173122,,506287589# 

Dial in by phone: United States: +1 (571) 317-3122 Access Code: 506-287-589 
Call to Order 
 
Public Hearing 
PH 1 Continuation of the five-year update to the Development Impact Fee Ordinance to consider land use 

assumptions, level of service and facility needs, capital improvements plan; review of cost allocation 
alternatives for each Development Impact Fee; review of above with consultant. ACTION ITEM. 

 
Any and all interested persons are invited to attend this public hearing using telecommunication devices or 
submit written comments or direct questions to the Community Development Assistant at 115 South Main 
Street, Hailey, Idaho 83333, or planning@haileycityhall.org. For special accommodations or to participate in the 
noticed meeting, please contact the City Clerk 208.788.4221.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.gotomeet.me/CityofHaileyPZ
tel:+15713173122,,506287589
mailto:planning@haileycityhall.org
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Impact Fee 
Comparison
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Revised CIP for 
Parks and Paths
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Growth share in 
previous study 

was 31%
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Preliminary DIF for Parks and Paths
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Input Variables
10 Years 20 Years Total

Growth Cost of CIP => $274,493 $2,158,478 $2,432,971

Residential Share 100% 100%

Additional Service Units 

(population)
2,557 5,830

Cost per Person $107 $370 $477

Residential (per housing unit)

Finished Square Feet
Persons per 

Hsg Unit
Proposed 

Fee
Current

Fee
Increase / 

(Decrease)

600 or less 1.14 $543 $92 $451

601 to 1000 1.54 $734 $92 $642

1001 to 1400 1.94 $925 $171 $754

1401 to 1800 2.34 $1,116 $225 $891

1801 to 2200 2.74 $1,306 $225 $1,081

2201 to 2600 3.14 $1,497 $265 $1,232

2601 to 3000 3.54 $1,688 $288 $1,400

3001 or more 3.94 $1,879 $288 $1,591

Paid Over
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Revised CIP for Fire Apparatus

Growth share in 
previous study 

was 25%

Description Year 1-5 Year 6-10 Total Cost Impact 
Fee 

Share*

Impact Fee 
Funding

Paid Over 10 Years
Fire Apparatus $725,000 $725,000 20% $145,000
Paid Over 20 Years
Ladder Truck $1,200,000 $1,200,000 35% $420,000

TOTAL $725,000 $1,200,000 $1,925,000 29% $565,000
Funding from Other Revenue Sources => $1,360,000

Share from Other Sources => 71%
*  Projects funded by impact fees over 20 years have a larger growth share
based on projected population plus jobs.
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Fire Station expansion 
will be needed to 

accommodate Ladder 
Truck.  Staff will provide 

a cost estimate.
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Functional Population

13

Demand Units in 2018 Demand Person

Residential Hours/Day Hours

Population* 8,568

61% Residents Not Working 5,260 20 105,200    
39% Resident Workers** 3,308

23% Worked in City** 769 14 10,766      
77% Worked Outside City** 2,539 14 35,546      

Residential Subtotal 151,512    
Residential Share => 75%

Nonresidential
Non-working Residents 5,260 4 21,040      
Jobs Located in City** 3,060

Residents Working in City** 769 10 7,690         
Non-Resident Workers (inflow commuters) 2,291 10 22,910      

Nonresidential Subtotal 51,640      
Nonresidential Share => 25%

TOTAL 203,152    *  2018 U.S. Census Bureau population estimate.
**  2018 Inflow/Outflow Analysis, OnTheMap web 
application, U.S. Census Bureau data for all jobs.
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Preliminary DIF 
for Fire

14

Input Variables

Growth Cost of CIP =>
Residential Nonresidential Residential Nonresidential

Cost Allocation 75% 25% 75% 25%
Additional Service Units 2,557 786 5,830 1,707

Persons Jobs Persons Jobs Persons Jobs

Cost per Service Unit $42 $46 $54 $61 $96 $107

Residential (per housing unit)

Finished Square Feet
Persons per 

Hsg Unit
Proposed Fee Current

Fee
Increase / 
(Decrease)

% Change

600 or less 1.14 $109 $120 ($11) -9%
601 to 1000 1.54 $147 $120 $27 23%
1001 to 1400 1.94 $186 $224 ($38) -17%
1401 to 1800 2.34 $224 $294 ($70) -24%
1801 to 2200 2.74 $263 $294 ($31) -11%
2201 to 2600 3.14 $301 $347 ($46) -13%
2601 to 3000 3.54 $339 $377 ($38) -10%
3001 or more 3.94 $378 $377 $1 0%

Nonresidential (per 1,000 square feet of building)
Type Jobs per 

1,000 Sq Ft Proposed Fee
Current Fee

Increase / 
(Decrease)

% Change

Industrial 1.59 $170 $297 ($127) -43%
Commercial 2.34 $250 $258 ($8) -3%
Institutional 0.63 $67 $126 ($59) -47%
Office & Other Services 2.97 $317 $428 ($111) -26%

Total
$565,000

Paid Over
10 Years 20 Years
$145,000 $420,000

Staff will provide a cost 
estimate for expanding the 

Fire Station, which will 
increase the proposed fees.
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Revised CIP for 
Streets

Growth share in 
previous study 

was 28%
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Project Description Short Range Long Range Total Cost Growth 
Share

Impact Fee 
Funding

Eastridge/8th $3,720,000 $0 $3,720,000 40% $1,488,000 

River Street North of Downtown $0 $2,510,000 $2,510,000 40% $1,004,000 

River Street South of Downtown $0 $1,670,000 $1,670,000 40% $668,000 

River Street Downtown $1,340,000 $0 $1,340,000 40% $536,000 

Broadford Road Pathway $0 $1,760,000 $1,760,000 30% $528,000 

1st Ave/Wertheimer $1,060,000 $0 $1,060,000 40% $424,000 

Rolling Stock $500,000 $500,000 $1,000,000 30% $300,000 

Airport Way $432,000 $0 $432,000 40% $172,800 

East Croy Pathway TAP Grant 

Construction (Date TBD)
$482,264 $482,264 30% $144,679 

Second Ave/ Bullion Street $350,000 $0 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Cedar/Broadford/SH-75 $350,000 $0 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Woodside/SH-75 $0 $350,000 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Airport Way/SH-75 $350,000 $0 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Fox Acres/SH-75 $0 $350,000 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Bullion/SH-75 $350,000 $0 $350,000 40% $140,000 

Elm Street (West) $0 $280,000 $280,000 40% $112,000 

Myrtle/SH-75 $0 $200,000 $200,000 40% $80,000 

Elm/SH-75 $0 $200,000 $200,000 40% $80,000 

Bicycle and Pedestrian mobility 

improvements
$250,000 $250,000 30% $75,000 

Missing Sidewalk Connections $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 40% $40,000 

Streets Salt Storage Shed Phase 1 $100,000 $100,000 30% $30,000 

Streets Salt Storage Shed Phase 2 $100,000 $100,000 30% $30,000 

Myrtle (East) $0 $63,489 $63,489 40% $25,396 

Construct pathway along east side of 

relocated 8th Street
$75,000 $75,000 30% $22,500 

Plan pathway along east side of 

relocated 8th Street
$5,000 $5,000 30% $1,500 

TOTAL $9,514,264 $7,933,489 $17,447,753 38% $6,601,875

Revenue from Sources Other Than Impact Fees => 62% $10,845,878
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Travel Demand Model

16

Travel Model Inputs ITE Dev Weekday Dev Trip Trip Length 5/6/21
Code Type VTE Unit Adj Wt Factor

R1 210 Residential 7.13 HU 59% 1.14
NR1 140 Industrial 3.93 KSF 50% 0.90
NR2 820 Commercial 37.75 KSF 24% 0.75
NR3 530 Institutional 14.07 KSF 33% 0.90

NR4 710
Office & Other 
Services

9.74 KSF 50% 0.90

Avg Trip Length (miles) 3.20
Capacity Per Lane 2,900

Year-> Base 1 2 3 4 5 10 20 20-Year
Hailey Land Use Assumptions 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2031 2041 Increase
Residential Units 3,696 3,788 3,883 3,980 4,080 4,182 4,731 6,056 2,360
Industrial KSF 660 670 680 690 700 720 770 910 250
Commercial KSF 450 460 470 470 480 490 530 620 170
Institutional KSF 1,330 1,350 1,370 1,390 1,410 1,440 1,560 1,820 490
Office & Other Services KSF 550 560 560 570 580 590 640 750 200
Residential Trips 15,548 15,935 16,335 16,743 17,163 17,592 19,902 25,476
Industrial Trips 1,297 1,317 1,336 1,356 1,376 1,415 1,513 1,788
Commercial Trips 4,077 4,168 4,258 4,258 4,349 4,439 4,802 5,617
Institutional  Trips 6,175 6,268 6,361 6,454 6,547 6,686 7,243 8,450
Office & Other Services Trips 2,679 2,727 2,727 2,776 2,825 2,873 3,117 3,653
Total Vehicle Trips 29,776 30,415 31,017 31,587 32,259 33,006 36,577 44,984
Vehicle Miles of Travel (VMT) 95,738 97,831 99,831 101,784 104,000 106,437 118,321 146,423 50,685

VMT Increase over Ten Years => 35%
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Preliminary DIF 
for Streets

17

Input Variables
Average Miles per 

Trip
3.20

Impact Fee Share 
of CIP

$6,601,875

VMT Increase Over 
20 Years

50,685

Capital Cost per 
VMT

$130.25

Development Type
Avg Wkdy Veh 

Trip Ends
Trip Rate 

Adjustment
Trip Length 
Adjustment

Proposed 
Fee

Current 
Fee

Increase / 
(Decrease)

% 
Change

Residential (per housing unit) by Finished Square Feet
600 or less 3.40 59% 114% $951 $638 $313 49%

601 to 1000 4.48 59% 114% $1,254 $638 $616 97%
1001 to 1400 5.56 59% 114% $1,556 $1,033 $523 51%
1401 to 1800 6.64 59% 114% $1,858 $1,298 $560 43%
1801 to 2200 7.72 59% 114% $2,161 $1,298 $863 66%
2201 to 2600 8.80 59% 114% $2,463 $1,500 $963 64%
2601 to 3000 9.88 59% 114% $2,765 $1,612 $1,153 72%
3001 or more 10.96 59% 114% $3,068 $1,612 $1,456 90%

Nonresidential (per 1,000 Square Feet of Floor Area)
Industrial 3.93 50% 90% $736 $543 $193 36%

Commercial 37.75 24% 75% $2,839 $1,987 $852 43%
Institutional 14.07 33% 90% $1,740 $794 $946 119%

Office and Other 
Services

9.74 50% 90% $1,825 $860 $965 112%
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DP Guthrie, LLC

Contact: Dwayne Guthrie, PhD, AICP
443-280-0723 / dguthriellc@gmail.com
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Return to Agenda 


